

No. 02-5664

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Dr. Charles Thomas Sell, D.D.S.
Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CENTER FOR
COGNITIVE LIBERTY & ETHICS IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

RICHARD GLEN BOIRE
Counsel of Record
Center for Cognitive
Liberty & Ethics
Court & Cedar Building
231 G. Street, Suite 7
Davis, CA 95616
(530) 750-7912

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENTS.....	3
I. Freedom of Thought and Cognitive Liberty are Fundamental Rights Guaranteed by the First Amendment	3
II. Government Action that Substantially Infringes Upon the First Amendment Right to Cognitive Liberty Should, at the Very Least, be Subject to Strict Scrutiny	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	8
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	9, fn. 4
<i>Board of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	6
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	5-6
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	6
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	16
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	9, fn. 4
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	7
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	10
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	5
<i>United States v. Brandon</i> , 158 F.3d 947 (6 th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>United States v. Reidel</i> , 402 U.S. 351 (1971)	10
<i>United States v. Riggins</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992)	4 fn. 2
<i>United States v. Sell</i> , 282 F.3d 560 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210, 229 (1990)	4 fn. 2
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	7
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const., Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities:	
Datamonitor, <i>Market Dynamics 2001: Antidepressants</i> , Report DMHC1725 (Dec. 21, 2001)	13, fn. 7
IMS Health, <i>Antidepressants</i>	12, fn. 6
IMS Health, <i>Antipsychotics</i>	12, fn. 7
Lewin Group, <i>Access and Utilization of New Antidepressant and Antipsychotic Medications (Jan. 2000)</i>	13, fn. 8
Sidney Bloch & Peter Reddaway, <i>Psychiatric Terror: How Soviet Psychiatry Is Used to Suppress Dissent (1977)</i>	13, fn. 8
Clarity, <i>A Freed Dissident Says Soviet Doctors Sought to Break His Political Beliefs</i> , New York Times (Feb 4, 1976) A1, 8.....	13, fn. 8
Laurence Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2 nd ed. 1988).....	5, fn. 3, 10
T. Emerson, <i>The System of Freedom of Expression</i> (Random House; NY, 1970).....	10, fn 5.
